INVESTIGATION OF THE MECHANISMS INVOLVED IN
CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN TOXICITY:

HePATOCYTE CULTURE AND RETICULOCYTE LYSATE STUDIES.

Suzanne M Froscio B.Biotech. (Hons).

Department of Clinical and Experimental Pharmacology,

Adelaide University.

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy,
March 2002.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

PUBLICATIONS

ABBREVIATIONS

1 GENERAL INTRODUCTION

11 Cyancbacteria, Bloom Formation and Toxin Production
1.1.1 Biology of Cyanobacteria
1.1.2 Cyanobacterial Blooms
1.1.3  Toxin Production

1.2 Cyanobacterial Toxins
1.2.1 Hepatotoxins
1.2.2 Neurotoxins
1.2.3  Cytotoxins
1.2.4 Lipopolysaccharide Endotoxins

1.3 Cyanobacterial Toxins and Human Health
1.3.1 Recreational Water Exposure
1.3.2 Exposure via Drinking Water
1.3.3  Other routes of Exposure

1.4 The Palm Island Mystery Disease Linked to Cylindrospermopsin Exposure

xii

xiii

xiv

Xv

W N e

&~ W

10
11

11
12
12
13

14

ii



1.5
1.5.1
1.52

1.6

1.7
1.7.1
1.7.2
1.7.3

1.8

2
2.1

2.2
2.2.1
22.2
223
224
2.2.5

2.3

2.4

341

3.2
3.2.1
322
3.23
324
3.2.5
32,6

Cylindrospermopsin Toxicology
In vivo Studies
In vitro Studies

Cylindrospermopsin Structure —Activity Relationship

Investigating the Mechanisms Involved in Cylindrospermopsin Toxicology
Protein Synthesis Inhibition
Glutathione Depletion
Bioactivation

Project Rationale

PURIFICATION OF CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN
Introduction

Materials and Methods
Materials
Preparation of Cylindrospermopsis raciborskii Culture Extracts
HPLC Purification of Cylindrospermopsin from C.raciborskii Extracts
HPLC Analysis of Purified Cylindrospermopsin
HPLC-MS/ MS Analysis of Cylindrospermopsin

Results

Discussion

INHIBITORY EFFECTS OF CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN ON CELL-
FREE PROTEIN SYNTHESIS: POTENCY AND MODE OF ACTION

Introduction

Materials and Methods
Protein Synthesis Inhibitors
Translation Procedure
Post Translation Analysis
Potency — Concentration Response Curves
Mode of Action- Time Course Experiments
Statistical Analysis

15
15
18

19

20
20
22
26

30

32
32

33
33
33
34
34
35

36

38

39
39

41
41
41
43
43
44
45

iii



3.3
3.3.1
33.2

3.4

4.1

4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5
42.6
4.2.7

4.3
43.1
432
433
434
435
43.6
4.3.7

43.8

4.4

Results

Potency
Mode of Action

Discussion

INHIBITION OF PROTEIN SYNTHESIS BY CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN
IN HEPATOCYTE CULTURE

Introduction

Materials and Viethods

Materials

Animals

Preparation and Culture of Hepatocytes
Lactate Dehydrogenase Leakage Assay
Protein Synthesis Assay

DNA Quantification Assay

Statistical Analysis

Results

Hepatocyte Morphology after Cylindrospermopsin Treatment

Effect of Cylindrospermopsin on Cell Viability

Time Course for LDH Leakage after Exposure to Cylindrospermopsin
Effect of Cylindrospermopsin on Protein Synthesis

46
46
46

49

50
50

51
51
51
52
55
56

6

58

59
59
60
60
62

Time Course for Protein Synthesis Inhibition after Cylindrospermopsin Exposure 62

Is the loss of Hepatocyte Viability a Result of Protein Synthesis Inhibition?
[rreversible Inhibition of Protein Synthesis after Short-Term Exposure to
Cylindrospermopsin

Inhibition of Protein Synthesis in Hepatocytes and Reticulocyte Lysates:
Comparison of Concentration-Response Curves.

Discussion

THE ROLE OF OXIDATIVE STRESS IN CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN-

INDUCED TOXICITY. HEPATOCYTE CULTURE STUDIES.

5.1

Introduction

5.2 Materials and Methods

64

65

67

69

73
73

75

v



5.2.1 Materials 75

5.2.2  Preparation of Cultured Hepatocytes 75
5.2.3 Measurement of Toxicity 75
5.2.4 Glutathione Determination 76
5.2.5 Malondialdehyde Assay 78
5.2.6 Inhibition of GSSG-Rd Activity 80
5.2.7 Statistical Analysis 80
5.3 Results 81
5.3.1  Glutathione Depletion 81
5.3.2  Analysis of Lipid Peroxidation Products 83
5.3.3  Effect of GSSG-Rd Inhibition on Toxicity 85
5.4 Discussion 88

6 THE ROLE OF CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN DERIVED METABOLITES
IN  PROTEIN SYNTHESIS INHIBITION AND TOXICITY IN

HEPATOCYTE CULTURE 91
6.1 Introduction 91
6.2 Materials and Methods 93
6.2.1 Materials 93
6.2.2  Preparation of Cultured Hepatocytes 93
6.2.3 Measurement of Toxicity 93
6.2.4 Protein Synthesis Assay 94
6.2.5 Inhibition of CYP450 Activity 94
6.2.6 Inhibition of Alcohol Dehydrogenase Activity 94
6.2.7 Statistical Analysis 95
6.3 Results 96
6.3.1 Validation of Model 96
6.3.2  Effect of CYP450 Inhibitors on Cylindrospermopsin-Induced Toxicity. 97
6.3.3  The Effect of CYP450 Inhibitors on Cylindrospermopsin-Induced Protein
Synthesis Inhibition. 99

6.3.4  The Effect of 4-Methyl pyrazole on Cylindrospermopsin-Induced Toxicity 101

6.3.5 Effect of 4-Methyl pyrazole on Cylindrospermopsin-Induced Protein Synthesis
Inhibition. 101

6.4 Discussion 103



7 GENERAL DISCUSSION 106

APPENDIX A Media, Buffers and Solutions Used for Hepatocyte Culture 113
APPENDIX B Journal Publication 120
8 BIBLIOGRAPHY 121

vi



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to determine the extent to which protein synthesis inhibition,
lowered glutathione (GSH) levels and toxin metabolism contribute to the toxicity of
cylindrospermopsin.  Both hepatocyte cultures and reticulocyte lysates were utilized as in

vitro tools of investigation.

Cylindrospermopsin was purified from Cylindrospermopsis raciborskii extracts by high
performance liquid chromatography (HPLC). The toxin (93% purity) was identified by UV
absorbance maximum at 262 nm and mass spectral analysis of the M + H ion (416 m/z) by

HPLC-MS/MS (HPLC coupled to tandem mass spectrometry).

Cylindrospermopsin (ICso =120 nM) was three times more potent than cycloheximide
(ICso = 368 nM) for the inhibition of protein synthesis in reticulocyte lysates.
Cylindrospermopsin  was effective immediately upon addition to lysates, arresting the
clongation stage of translation. The potency and nature of inhibition was reproduced in
hepatocyte culture (ICsp ~ 200 nM) and could not be reversed, displaying behaviour similar to

that of the irreversible inhibitor emetine.

In cultured hepatocytes 1-5 pM cylindrospermopsin caused significant cytotoxicity (52 —
82% cell death) after 18 hr incubation. GSH levels were extensively depleted by all toxic
concentrations, to 14% and 6% of controls for 1 and 5 uM cylindrospermopsin respectively at
18 hr. Such GSH depletion preceded the loss of cell viability. Although the antioxidant
capacity of the cells was compromised by the depletion of GSH, further investigation did not
reveal a role for oxidative damage in the toxicity process. The lipid peroxidation product
malondialdehyde (MDA) did not increase above controls in cylindrospermopsin treated cells
and inhibition of glutathione reductase (GSSG-Rd) activity with 1,3-bis(chloroethyl)-1-

nitrosourea (BCNU) did not alter the toxicity of cylindrospermopsin.

Protein synthesis inhibition was not correlated to cytotoxicity in hepatocytes.

Furthermore, inhibition of cytochrome P450 (CYP450) activity with proadifen or



ketoconazole alleviated the toxicity of cylindrospermopsin, but not the effects on protein

synthesis,

These findings imply that the inhibition of protein synthesis by direct action of the toxin
cannot be considered a primary cause of hepatocyte cell death over an acute time frame.
CYP450-derived metabolites may play a crucial role in cytotoxicity, and the toxicity process

does not appear to involve oxidative damage.

X1





