

INVESTIGATION OF THE MECHANISMS INVOLVED IN CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN TOXICITY: HEPATOCYTE CULTURE AND RETICULOCYTE LYSATE STUDIES.

Suzanne M Froscio B.Biotech. (Hons).

Department of Clinical and Experimental Pharmacology,
Adelaide University.

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy, March 2002.

CONTENTS

ABSTF	ABSTRACT			
DECL	DECLARATION			
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS				
PUBLI	CATIONS	xiv		
ABBRI	EVIATIONS	xv		
1	GENERAL INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Cyanobacteria, Bloom Formation and Toxin Production	1		
1.1.1		1		
1.1.2	Cyanobacterial Blooms	2		
1.1.3	Toxin Production	3		
1.2	Cyanobacterial Toxins	3		
1.2.1	Hepatotoxins	4		
1.2.2	Neurotoxins	7		
1.2.3	Cytotoxins	10		
1.2.4	Lipopolysaccharide Endotoxins	11		
1.3	Cyanobacterial Toxins and Human Health	11		
1.3.1	Recreational Water Exposure	12		
1.3.2	Exposure via Drinking Water	12		
1.3.3	Other routes of Exposure	13		
1.4	The Palm Island Mystery Disease Linked to Cylindrospermopsin Exposure	14		

1.5	Cylindrospermopsin Toxicology	15		
1.5	.1 In vivo Studies	15		
1.5	.2 In vitro Studies	18		
1.6	Cylindrospermopsin Structure – Activity Relationship	19		
1.7	Investigating the Mechanisms Involved in Cylindrospermopsin Toxicology	20		
1.7	1.7.1 Protein Synthesis Inhibition			
1.7	1.7.2 Glutathione Depletion			
1.7	.3 Bioactivation	26		
1.8	Project Rationale	30		
2	PURIFICATION OF CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN	32		
2.1	Introduction	32		
2.2	Materials and Methods	33		
2.2.	1 Materials	33		
2.2.	The state of the s	33		
2.2.	The system of th	34		
2.2.	y and a second of the part of	34		
2.2.	5 HPLC-MS / MS Analysis of Cylindrospermopsin	35		
2.3	Results	36		
2.4	Discussion	38		
3	INHIBITORY EFFECTS OF CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN ON CELL- FREE PROTEIN SYNTHESIS: POTENCY AND MODE OF ACTION	39		
3.1	Introduction	39		
3.2	Materials and Methods	41		
3.2.	1 Protein Synthesis Inhibitors	41		
3.2.2	2 Translation Procedure	41		
3.2.	·	43		
3.2.4		43		
3.2.5		44		
3.2.6	5 Statistical Analysis	45		

3.3	Results			
3.3.1 Potency		46		
3.3.2 Mode of Action		46		
3.4	Discussion	49		
4	INHIBITION OF PROTEIN SYNTHESIS BY CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN IN HEPATOCYTE CULTURE	~ 0		
4 1		50		
4.1	Introduction	50		
4.2	Materials and Methods	51		
4.2.	-	51		
4.2.		51		
4.2.	1 and the second of the second	52		
4.2.		55		
4.2.	. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	56		
4.2.	(56		
4.2.	7 Statistical Analysis	58		
4.3	Results	59		
4.3.	1 Hepatocyte Morphology after Cylindrospermopsin Treatment	59		
4.3.2		60		
4.3.3	Time Course for LDH Leakage after Exposure to Cylindrospermopsin	60		
4.3.4		62		
4.3.5	Time Course for Protein Synthesis Inhibition after Cylindrospermopsin Exposur	re 62		
4.3.6		64		
4.3.7		(5		
4.3,8	* * *	65		
1.5,0	Comparison of Concentration-Response Curves.	67		
4.4	Discussion	69		
5	THE ROLE OF OXIDATIVE STRESS IN CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN-			
	INDUCED TOXICITY. HEPATOCYTE CULTURE STUDIES.	73		
5.1 Introduction		73		
5.2	Materials and Methods	75		

5.2.1	Materials	75			
5.2.2 Preparation of Cultured Hepatocytes		75			
5.2.3	5.2.3 Measurement of Toxicity				
5.2.4	Glutathione Determination	76			
5.2.5	Malondialdehyde Assay	78			
5.2.6	Inhibition of GSSG-Rd Activity	80			
5.2.7	5.2.7 Statistical Analysis				
5.3	Results	81			
5.3.1	Glutathione Depletion	81			
5.3.2	Analysis of Lipid Peroxidation Products	83			
5.3.3	Effect of GSSG-Rd Inhibition on Toxicity	85			
5.4	Discussion	88			
	THE ROLE OF CYLINDROSPERMOPSIN DERIVED METABOLITES IN PROTEIN SYNTHESIS INHIBITION AND TOXICITY IN HEPATOCYTE CULTURE	91			
6.1	Introduction	91			
6.2	Materials and Methods	93			
6.2.1	Materials	93			
6.2.2	Preparation of Cultured Hepatocytes	93			
6.2.3	Measurement of Toxicity	93			
6.2.4	Protein Synthesis Assay	94			
6.2.5	Inhibition of CYP450 Activity	94			
6.2.6	Inhibition of Alcohol Dehydrogenase Activity	94			
6.2.7	Statistical Analysis	95			
6.3	Results	96			
6.3.1	Validation of Model	96			
6.3.2	Effect of CYP450 Inhibitors on Cylindrospermopsin-Induced Toxicity.	97			
6.3.3	The Effect of CYP450 Inhibitors on Cylindrospermopsin-Induced Protein Synthesis Inhibition.	99			
6.3.4	The Effect of 4-Methyl pyrazole on Cylindrospermopsin-Induced Toxicity	101			
6.3.5	Effect of 4-Methyl pyrazole on Cylindrospermopsin-Induced Protein Synthesis Inhibition.	101			
6.4 I	Discussion	103			

7	GENER	AL DISCUSSION	106
APPE	NDIX A	Media, Buffers and Solutions Used for Hepatocyte Culture	113
APPE	NDIX B	Journal Publication	120
8	BIBLIO	GRAPHY	121

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to determine the extent to which protein synthesis inhibition, lowered glutathione (GSH) levels and toxin metabolism contribute to the toxicity of cylindrospermopsin. Both hepatocyte cultures and reticulocyte lysates were utilized as *in vitro* tools of investigation.

Cylindrospermopsin was purified from *Cylindrospermopsis raciborskii* extracts by high performance liquid chromatography (HPLC). The toxin (93% purity) was identified by UV absorbance maximum at 262 nm and mass spectral analysis of the M + H ion (416 *m/z*) by HPLC-MS/MS (HPLC coupled to tandem mass spectrometry).

Cylindrospermopsin (IC₅₀ =120 nM) was three times more potent than cycloheximide (IC₅₀ = 368 nM) for the inhibition of protein synthesis in reticulocyte lysates. Cylindrospermopsin was effective immediately upon addition to lysates, arresting the elongation stage of translation. The potency and nature of inhibition was reproduced in hepatocyte culture (IC₅₀ \sim 200 nM) and could not be reversed, displaying behaviour similar to that of the irreversible inhibitor emetine.

In cultured hepatocytes 1-5 µM cylindrospermopsin caused significant cytotoxicity (52 – 82% cell death) after 18 hr incubation. GSH levels were extensively depleted by all toxic concentrations, to 14% and 6% of controls for 1 and 5 µM cylindrospermopsin respectively at 18 hr. Such GSH depletion preceded the loss of cell viability. Although the antioxidant capacity of the cells was compromised by the depletion of GSH, further investigation did not reveal a role for oxidative damage in the toxicity process. The lipid peroxidation product malondialdehyde (MDA) did not increase above controls in cylindrospermopsin treated cells and inhibition of glutathione reductase (GSSG-Rd) activity with 1,3-bis(chloroethyl)-1-nitrosourea (BCNU) did not alter the toxicity of cylindrospermopsin.

Protein synthesis inhibition was not correlated to cytotoxicity in hepatocytes. Furthermore, inhibition of cytochrome P450 (CYP450) activity with proadifien or

ketoconazole alleviated the toxicity of cylindrospermopsin, but not the effects on protein synthesis.

These findings imply that the inhibition of protein synthesis by direct action of the toxin cannot be considered a primary cause of hepatocyte cell death over an acute time frame. CYP450-derived metabolites may play a crucial role in cytotoxicity, and the toxicity process does not appear to involve oxidative damage.